Agreement No. 9005-046

City Council Approved: 9/12/2005

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
REGARDING PILOT PROGRAM BETWEEN
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY AND
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT,
THE CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA AND
UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
USE OF FLEXIBLE STORAGE ACCOUNT, CASTAIC LAKE

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into between Casitas Municipal Water District, City of San Buenaventura, and United Water Conservation District, collectively referred to as "Ventura Entities" and Castaic Lake Water Agency (referred to herein as "CLWA") with an effective date of December 1, 2005, and with reference to the following:

WHEREAS, CLWA desires to take steps to improve its water supply reliability for the benefit of its constituents in the Santa Clarita Valley and to meet dry-year water supply demands from its customers; and

WHEREAS, CLWA and Ventura County each possess a Flexible Storage Account in Castaic Lake, the terminal reservoir of the State Water Project, which accounts were created in 1995 pursuant to an amendment to CLWA's and the Ventura Entities' Water Supply Contracts with the California Department of Water Resources concerning the State Water Project Such amendment allows the Ventura Entities to store a portion of their contractual Table A Amounts in Castaic Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Ventura Entities will be able to benefit from their Flexible Storage Account by allowing CLWA to utilize said account for storage of CLWA Table A Amount on a year-to-year basis in consideration for the payment of money; and

WHEREAS, the Ventura Entities desire to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding with CLWA on the terms and conditions set forth below; and

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE payment of money and the mutual promises of the parties hereto, it is agreed as follows:

- I. Castaic Lake Water Agency and the Ventura Entities hereby establish a pilot program to allow CLWA to use the Ventura Entities Flexible Storage Account of 1,376 acre-feet as described in Article 54 of Amendment Number 12 to the "County of Ventura Water Supply Contract", which is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof on the following terms and conditions:
 - A. CLWA will provide written notice to the Ventura Entities on or before December 1 of each calendar year of its desire to use the Ventura Entities Flexible Storage Account for the following calendar year. When CLWA uses the account, it will utilize the entire 1,376 acre-feet of available storage. The Ventura Entities shall respond to CLWA in written response by December 31 of each such calendar year in their sole and absolute

discretion whether such request to use the Flexible Storage Account is acceptable during the following year. Contacting the Ventura Entities with such a request and coordination of response shall be the responsibility of Casitas Municipal Water District ("Casitas" herein).

- B. If such use is acceptable, CLWA agrees to pay a charge of \$11.00 per acre-foot for the entire 1,376 acre feet of storage capacity of the Ventura Entities Flexible Storage Account ("Use Charge"), payable within thirty (30) days of the Ventura Entities' acceptance. Said charge will be paid to Casitas on behalf of all the Ventura Entities by January 31 of the year following the acceptance by the Ventura Entities. CLWA shall deliver the Use Charge to Casitas. Casitas shall allocate or transmit such payment to the three Ventura Entities, such under the terms defined in the (1) "Contract for Allocation of State Water Plan Water Between Ventura River Municipal Water District and United Water Conservation District" and (2) "A Contract for Allocation of State Water Plan Water Between Casitas Municipal Water District and City of San Buenaventura."
- C. CLWA shall provide an accounting of the amount of water used from or repaid to the Flexible Storage Account to the Department of Water Resources State Water Project Analysis Office and the Ventura Entities by October 1 of each calendar year in which the Flexible Storage Account has been used by CLWA. All terms and conditions of the Flexible Storage Account under Article 54 of Amendment Number 12 assigned to the "County of Ventura Water Supply Contract" shall be assumed and undertaken by CLWA in years when it has used the Account.
- II. The term of this Memorandum shall be for period of ten (10) years from December 1, 2005, unless either party informs the other of its intent to cancel this Memorandum by giving one (1) year's notice in writing.

III. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Notices shall be in writing to each of the parties as follows:

Ventura Entities % Casitas Municipal Water District 1055 Ventura Avenue Oak View, CA 93022 ATTN: General Manager

Castaic Lake Water Agency 27234 Bouquet Canyon Road Santa Clarita, CA 91350 ATTN: General Manager

	VENTURA ENTITIES.
Dated: 10/12/05	CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	By Diw Brier
Dated: 9/19/2005	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
	By May Wals
Dated:9/14/05	UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
	By Dona L Wisehart
Dated: _/0//7/05	CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY
	By Deullssade
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:	·
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT	
Cathy	
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA	
J'MMAMM	
UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT	

December 30, 2015

Department of Water Resources Robert Cooke, Chief SWPAO 1416 Ninth Street P.O. Box 942836 Sacramento, CA 94236-0001

Re: Castaic Lake Flexible Storage

Dear Mr. Cooke,

Enclosed is a copy of the executed First Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding for Use of Flexible Storage Account between the Castaic Lake Water Agency and the Ventura County State Water Project contracting entities. This amendment extends the MOU term for a period of 10 years through December 1, 2025. Also enclosed are copies of the original 2005 MOU and a May 17, 2006 DWR letter advising the CLWA to prepare its water delivery orders to reflect the use of this water under the MOU. Accordingly, we plan on continuing this practice.

Please contact Dirk Marks, Water Resources Manager at (661) 297-1600, Ext. 297, if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Matthew G. Stone General Manager

Enclosures

cc: Casitas Municipal Water District City of San Buenaventura United Water Conservation District WATER

WATER AGENCY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

PRESIDENT

THOMAS P. CAMPBELL

VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAM C. COOPER

E.G. "JERRY" GLADBACH ROBERT J. DIPRIMIO DEAN D. EFSTATHIOU WILLIAM PECSI

EDWARD A. COLLEY

JACQUELYN H. McMILLAN

R. J. KELLY

B. J. ATKINS

GARY R. MARTIN

GENERAL MANAGER MATTHEW G. STONE

GENERAL COUNSEL BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP

> SECRETARY APRIL JACOBS

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR USE OF FLEXIBLE STORAGE ACCOUNT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR USE OF FLEXIBLE STORAGE ACCOUNT ("First Amendment") is entered into on This 1, 2015 ("Effective Date"), by and between the Castaic Lake Water Agency ("CLWA") and the Casitas Municipal Water District, City of San Buenaventura, and United Water Conservation District, (collectively referred to as the "Ventura Entities").

RECITALS

- A. CLWA and the Ventura Entities entered into a Memorandum of Understanding effective December 1, 2005 regarding the use by the Agency of the Ventura Entities' Flexible Storage Account in Castaic Lake ("Memorandum").
 - B. The term of the Memorandum is ten years and expires on December 1, 2015.
- C. CLWA and the Ventura Entities desire to extend the term of the Memorandum an additional ten years, as well as increase the per acre-foot storage capacity charge from \$11 to \$13.

TERMS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Memorandum as follows:

1. Section I(B) is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"If such use is acceptable, CLWA agrees to pay a charge of \$13.00 per acre-foot for the entire 1,376 acre-feet of storage capacity of the Ventura Entities Flexible Storage Account ("Use Charge"), payable within thirty (30) days of the Ventura Entities' acceptance. Said charge will be paid to Casitas on behalf of all the Ventura Entities by January 31 of the year following the acceptance by the Ventura Entities. CLWA shall deliver the Use Charge to Casitas. Casitas shall allocate or transmit such payment to the three Ventura Entities, such under the terms defined in the (1) "Contract for Allocation of State Water Plan Water Between Ventura River Municipal Water District and United Water Conservation District" and (2) "A Contract for Allocation of State Water Plan Water Between Casitas Municipal Water District and City of San Buenaventura."

2. Section II is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"The term of this Memorandum shall begin on December 1, 2005 and terminate on December 1, 2025, unless either party informs the other of its intent to cancel this Memorandum by giving one (1) year's notice in writing."

3. <u>Continuing Effect of Agreement.</u> Except as amended by this First Amendment, all other provisions of the Memorandum remain in full force and effect. From and after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term "Memorandum" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Memorandum as amended by this First Amendment.

×	VENTURA ENTITIES:
Dated:	CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
Dated:	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
p.	Ву
Dated:	UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
	Ву
Dated:	CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY
	Ву
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:	
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY	

3. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this First Amendment, all other provisions of the Memorandum remain in full force and effect. From and after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term "Memorandum" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Memorandum as amended by this First Amendment.

		VENTURA ENTITIES:
Dated:		CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
W [*]		Ву
Dated: November 2, 2015		CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
Dated:		Mark D. Watkins City Manager UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
w.		Ву
Dated:		CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY
		Ву
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:		
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY	,	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
55396.00001\10480598.1	2	GREGORY G. DIAZ
		City Attorney

3. <u>Continuing Effect of Agreement.</u> Except as amended by this First Amendment, all other provisions of the Memorandum remain in full force and effect. From and after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term "Memorandum" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Memorandum as amended by this First Amendment.

	VENTURA ENTITIES:
Dated:	CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
	Ву
Dated:	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
	Ву
Dated: O1 DECEMBER 2015	UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
- v	By FOR MEC
Dated:	CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY
	Ву
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:	
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY	•

3. <u>Continuing Effect of Agreement.</u> Except as amended by this First Amendment, all other provisions of the Memorandum remain in full force and effect. From and after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term "Memorandum" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Memorandum as amended by this First Amendment.

VENTURA ENTITIES:
CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Ву
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
Ву
UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
By
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY
By Bollakudi